Session Law 2023-134  
SECTION 9H.4.(a) There is appropriated from the Youth Electronic Nicotine 
Dependence Abatement Fund created in Section 9G.10(a) of S.L. 2021-180 to the Department of 
Health and Human Services, Division of Public Health (DPH), the sum of eleven million two 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($11,250,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2023-2024 fiscal year 
and the sum of eleven million two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($11,250,000) in nonrecurring 
funds for the 2024-2025 fiscal year to be allocated and used as follows: 
(1) Up to seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) in nonrecurring funds for each year of 
the 2023-2025 fiscal biennium shall be used to support data monitoring to track tobacco/nicotine 
use and exposure among youth and young adults and populations at risk; for independent 
evaluation of the reach, effectiveness, and outcomes of the State's evidence-based programs